506664033 05/14/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6710847

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT J. KOETTER JR	05/05/2021
KENNETH E. KOETTER	05/05/2021
GERALD T. KOETTER	05/11/2021
RAYMOND TODD MAGNER	05/05/2021
BRIAN S. KEITH	05/05/2021
GREG SCHMIDT	05/05/2021
ANTHONY FERRERA	05/05/2021
MARK DUANE COOKE	05/11/2021
CLARK GREGORY	05/11/2021
DARR SCOTT THOMPSON	05/12/2021
ADAM RAY	05/13/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOETTER-RAX, LLC	
Street Address:	7393 PETE ANDRES ROAD	
City:	FLOYDS KNOB	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47119	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16217266	
PCT Number:	US2021026150	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (859)255-2742

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 18592884620

**Email:** ptodocket.us.dbg@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN W. CHELLGREN

Address Line 1: 300 WEST VINE STREET, SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507

PATENT

506664033 REEL: 056247 FRAME: 0334

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131303.000008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN W. CHELLGREN
SIGNATURE:	/Brian W. Chellgren/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2021

### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page1.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page2.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page3.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page4.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page5.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page6.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page7.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page8.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page10.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page11.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page11.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page12.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page12.tif source=Assignment of Invention - Modular Storage System for Barrels#page13.tif

PATENT REEL: 056247 FRAME: 0335

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we,

Robert J. Koetter, Jr. of 3910 Lawrence Banet Road, Floyds Knobs, IN 47119;

Kenneth E. Koetter of 3622 Eagles Trace, Floyds Knobs, IN 47119;

Gerald T. Koetter of 7844 Starlight Road, Floyds Knobs, IN 47119;

Raymond Todd Magner of 2050 Lone Acres Drive, New Salisbury, IN 47161;

Brian S. Keith of 107 Pebble Brooke Drive, Charlestown, IN 47111;

Greg Schmidt of 10607 Hickory Grove Drive, Louisville, KY 40291;

**Anthony Ferrera** of 6611 Eastwind Way, Crestwood, KY 40014;

Mark Duane Cooke of 2944 E Old 106, Salem, IN 47169

Clark Gregory of 7197 High Jackson Road, Charlestown, IN 47111

Darr Scott Thompson 6309 Hwy 111, Sellersburg, IN 47172; and

Adam Ray of 3612 Windy Meadow Way, Lexington, KY 40509;

have invented certain improvements in MODULAR STORAGE SYSTEM FOR

BARRELS ("Invention") and have filed U.S. Patent Application No. 16/217,266, on May

7, 2021, and PCT Patent Application No. US21/26150, on May 7, 2021 ("Applications"),

therefor; and

Whereas, **Koetter-Rax**, **LLC** of 7393 Pete Andres Road, Floyds Knobs, Indiana 47119, a Kentucky limited liability company, desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Applications and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

1/13

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **Koetter-Rax**, **LLC** the entire right, title and interest in said Applications and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

We also agree that **Koetter-Rax**, **LLC** may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and we agree to cooperate with said **Koetter-Rax**, **LLC** and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said **Koetter-Rax**, **LLC** to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said **Koetter-Rax**, **LLC**.

2/13

Execute	ed this the <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u>	1, 20 <u>91,</u> at <u>Floyds Knobs</u>	(city),
Indiana	(state).	•	
	-	Robert J. Koetter, Jr.	
STATE OF IN	DIANA )		
COUNTY OF	Floyd )SS:		
personally ap	peared this <u>5th</u> day of	y Public in and for said County a May, 2021, Robert J. Koetter, instrument to be his voluntary act a	Jr., and
My Cor	nmission expires: <u> </u>	<u>}    </u> .	
[SEAL]	Donna K James Notary Public SEAL Floyd County, State of Indiana My commission Expires September 11, 2028 Commission No. NP0638337	NOTARY PUBLIC	amana da

[SEAL]

Donna K James Notary Public SEAL

Floyd County, State of Indiana
My commission Expires September 11, 2028
Commission No. NP0638337

Executed this the <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>21</u> , at <u>Floyds KndbS</u> (city),
Indiana (state).
Kenneth E. Koetter
STATE OF INDIANA )
COUNTY OF Floyd )
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared this _5 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2021, Kenneth E. Koetter, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.
My Commission expires: 9-11-2028

Executed this the ///h day of May, 202/, at Porden (city), Indiana (state).
Gerald T. Koetter
STATE OF INDIANA )
)SS: COUNTY OF <u>Clar K</u> )
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared this <u>//</u> day of May, 2021, Gerald T. Koetter, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.
My Commission expires: $12-12-2028$
[SEAL]  NOTARY PUBLIC
ROY WILLIAM NETT, JR.  Notary Public - Seal  Clark County - State of Indiana  Commission Number NP0640473  My Commission Expires Dec 12, 2028

Executed this the Shay day of May, 2021, at Floyds Knobs (city),
Raymond Todd Magner
STATE OF INDIANA )
county of Floyd )ss:
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared this 5th day of May, 2021, Raymond Todd Magner, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

My Commission expires: 0 - 1 - 208.

[SEAL]

**Benna K James Nelary Public SEAL** 

Floyd County, State of Indiana My commission Expires September 11, 2028 Commission No. NP0638337 NOTARY PUBLIC

Execute Indiana	d this the <u>5<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>May</u> (state).	, 20 <u>21,</u> at <u>Floyds Knobs</u> (city),
		Busin S. Heeth Brian S. Keith
STATE OF INC	DIANA ) SS: Hoyd )	
personally app		Public in and for said County and State, 021, Brian S. Keith, and acknowledged the s voluntary act and deed.
My Com	nmission expires: <u> 9-11-2028</u>	_·
[SEAL]	Donna K James Notary Public SEAL Floyd County, State of Indiana My commission Expires September 11, 2028 Commission No. NP0638337	NOTARY PUBLIC

Exec	uted this the $5^{\text{th}}$ day of $Mag$	/, 20 <u>21,</u> at <u>Floyds Knobs</u> (city),
Indian	⊚ (state).	Greg Schmidt
STATE OF	Indiana )	
COUNTY O	F Floyd	
personally a		ry Public in and for said County and State, 2021, Greg Schmidt, and acknowledged the nis voluntary act and deed.
МуС	ommission expires: <u>9-11-202</u> 8	<u>3_</u> .
[SEAL]	Donna K James Notary Public SEAL Floyd County, State of Indiana My commission Expires September 11, 2028 Commission No. NP0638337	NOTARY PUBLIC Notary ID#: NP0638337

Executed this	s the <u>5</u> day of _	MAY,	20 <u>2(</u> at _	FLOYDS KNOBS (city),
Indiana	(state).			
			Anthony	Ferrera
STATE OF Indi		) )SS: )		
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared this 5th day of May, 2021, Anthony Ferrera, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.				
My Commiss	sion expires: 9-11-	<i>9</i> 638.		
[SEAL]	Denna K James Netary Public SEAL		Don	nathames

Floyd County, State of Indiana
My commission Expires September 11, 2028
Commission No. NP0638337

Executed this the day of	ay , 2021, at <u>Borden</u>	(city),
Indiana (state).	'	
	Mark Durane Cooke	ke
STATE OF INDIANA )		
STATE OF INDIANA ) )SS: COUNTY OF <u>Clark</u> )		
Before me, the undersigned, a No personally appeared this/_ day acknowledged the execution of the foregoing	of May, 2021, Mark Duane	Cooke, and
My Commission expires: $12-12-2$	028.	~
[SEAL]	De William L NOTARY PUBLIC	
ROY WILLIAM NETT, JR. Notary Public - Seal Clark County - State of Indiana Commission Number NP0640473 My Commission Expires Dec 12, 2028		

Executed this the _	/ / day of May,	20 <i>2 </i> at _	BORDER	)	(city),
(state).		[]]	O Dupy		
		Clark Gre	gory // (/		
STATE OF INDIANA	) )SS:	•			
COUNTY OF <u>Clar K</u>	)				
Before me, the unopersonally appeared this execution of the foregoing		)21, Clark G	Gregory, and acl	unty and knowledg	l State ged th
My Commission ex	pires: <u>/2-/2-2<i>0</i>28</u>			~	
[SEAL]		NOTARY	Wellian PUBLIC		<del>}</del>
ROY WILLIAM NETT, Notary Public - Se Clark County - State of Commission Number NPI My Commission Expires Do	val Indiana 0640473				

Executed this the 12 day of My, 2021, at Bozoe (city), 1000 (state).
Darr Scott Thompson
STATE OF INDIANA )
county of Floyd )
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared this 12 to day of May, 2021, Darr Scott Thompson, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed
My Commission expires: 9-11-2028.
[SEAL]  HRRHR K JAMES Notary Public SEAL  Floyd County, State of Indiana My commission Expires September 11, 2028 Commission No. NP0638337

Executed this the 13th day of MW, 201, at 11XIMM (city), KINWKW (state).  Adam Ray
STATE OF Kentucky ) SS: COUNTY OF Fayth )  Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared this 13th day of May, 2021, Adam Ray, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.
My Commission expires: $\frac{5/22/2021}{}$
[SEAL]  NOTARY PUBLIC Notary ID#: 579916

13/13

PATENT REEL: 056247 FRAME: 0348

**RECORDED: 05/14/2021**